

Nos. 10-238, 10-239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S
FREEDOM CLUB PAC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of
the State of Arizona, et al.,
Respondents.

JOHN MCCOMISH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of
the State of Arizona, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF
THE COMMITTEE FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS
KATHERINE A. FALLOW
JAMES C. COX
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

February 22, 2011

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. ARIZONA’S LAW FOSTERS MORE, NOT LESS, COMPETITION IN THE MARKETPLACE OF IDEAS..... 3

 A. Competition in Executive and Legislative Elections, Like Competition in the Marketplace, Leads to Better Outcomes..... 4

 B. The Act Allows Merit, Not Money, to Determine Outcomes by Increasing Political Speech Overall. 6

II. ARIZONA’S LAW SERVES A COMPELLING ANTI-CORRUPTION PURPOSE. 10

 A. The Act Reduces Corporations’ Incentive to Fund Candidates to Obtain Political Access. 11

 B. The Act Promotes Public Confidence in Both Elections and Corporations. 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3-4, 16
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	1
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	1, 4, 6, 9
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	12
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 10, 11, 13
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	4
<i>Spectrun Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	5

STATUTES

Arizona’s Citizens Clean Elections Act, Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-940 <i>et seq.</i>	2
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Janet M. Box-Steffensmeier, <i>A Dynamic Analysis of the Role of War Chests in Campaign Strategy</i> , 40 AM. J. POL. SCI. 352 (1996).....	7
<i>Campaign Finance Reform</i> , BUFFALO NEWS, Feb. 7, 2011	15

<i>City, Chamber Must Clear Air, Rebuild Trust</i> , ARIZONA REPUBLIC, Feb. 3, 2011	15
147 CONG. REC. 53,248 (Apr. 2, 2001)	11
Richard S. Dunham, <i>As Power Shifts, So Do the Dollars</i> , BUSINESSWEEK, Apr. 23, 2007	11-12
ROBERT K. GOIDEL ET AL., MONEY MATTERS: CONSEQUENCES OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM IN U.S. HOUSE ELECTIONS (1999)	9-10
Bob Herbert, <i>When Democracy Weakens</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 12, 2011	15
Gallup Poll, Nov. 19-21, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.pollingreport.com/values.htm	14
Cheryl Korn, Zogby International, <i>Committee for Economic Development: October Business Leader Study</i> (Oct. 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.ced.org/images/content/issues/moneyinpolitics/2010/zogbypoll2010.pdf	13-14, 16, 17
Danielle Kurtzleben, <i>2010 Set Campaign Spending Records</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT, Jan. 7, 2011	8
Ian Lovett & Eric Lichtblau, <i>Political Retreat Draws Anger</i> , INT'L HERALD TRIB., Feb. 1, 2011	15
L. SANDY MAISEL, RETHINKING POLITICAL REFORM: BEYOND SPENDING AND TERM LIMITS (1994)	7

MEGAN MOORE, NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON MONEY IN STATE POLITICS, CLEAN ELECTIONS, ARIZONA 2006 (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.followthemoney.org/press/ReportView.phtml?r=371	7
Candice J. Nelson, <i>Money Matters</i> , 95 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 213 (2001) (book review).....	10
PETER QUIST, NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON MONEY IN STATE POLITICS, THE ROLE OF MONEY AND INCUMBENCY IN 2007-2008 STATE ELECTIONS (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.followthemoney.org/press/ReportView.phtml?r=423	9
Press Release, CED, <i>Senior Business Executives Back Campaign Finance Reform</i> (Oct. 18, 2000).....	12
Burt Solomon, <i>Forever Unclean</i> , NAT'L J., Mar. 18, 2000	13
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO- 10-390, CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM: EXPERIENCES OF TWO STATES THAT OFFERED FULL PUBLIC FUNDING FOR POLITICAL CANDIDATES (2010)	7, 8, 9
<i>Writing Cheques, Hedging Bets: A Surge in Corporate Money for the Democrats</i> , THE ECONOMIST, Sept. 18, 2008.....	12
